
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 2 January 2020 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates 01392 

872329
Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : Steve Yates 01392 872329

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Extraordinary Meeting)

Friday, 10th January, 2020
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Rooms A & B, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

3 Questions and Petitions from the Public 
In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions submitted 
by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this meeting of the 
Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions may require the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information.  Questions and petitions must be submitted in writing 
or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by 
midday on Tuesday 7 January 2020.

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


4 Addresses by Representative Bodies 
To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in accordance 
with Standing Orders.

5 Questions from Members of the Authority 
To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing Orders.

6 Safer Together Programme (Service Delivery Operating Model) - Outcomes of 
Consultation on Reallocation of Resources (Pages 1 - 132)
Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/20/1) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Buchan, Clayton, 
Coles, Colthorpe, Doggett, Drean, Eastman, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Napper, Peart, 
Prowse, Radford, Redman, Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Tuffin, Vijeh, Way, Wheeler 
(Vice-Chair) and Yabsley



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single 
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the 
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be 
filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those pr
[...]
ommittee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

DSFRA/20/1

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

DATE OF MEETING 10 JANUARY 2020

SUBJECT OF REPORT SAFER TOGETHER PROGRAMME (SERVICE DELIVERY 
OPERATING MODEL) - OUTCOMES OF THE CONSULTATION ON 
REALLOCATION OF RESOURCES

LEAD OFFICER CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that, having taken account of analysis of the outcome of the 
consultation on the reallocation of resources to support the 
new Service Delivery Operating Model, the following be 
approved:

(i) Deferral of the decision to implement day crewing at 
Barnstaple, Exmouth & Paignton, subject to a revised 
24/7 crewing model, including roving appliances, 
being agreed with the Fire Brigades Union before the 
end of the 2019-20 financial year;

(ii) Closure of Budleigh Salterton fire station, with 
affected  firefighters allowed to respond from 
Exmouth fire station; 

(iii) Relocation of Topsham fire station to Service 
Headquarters and relocation of one fire appliance to 
Middlemoor fire station (both existing Topsham fire 
appliances to be relocated to Service Headquarters 
until an On-call crew can be established at 
Middlemoor);

(iv) Removal of the third fire appliances from Bridgwater, 
Taunton, Torquay & Yeovil;

(v) Removal of the second fire appliances from Crediton, 
Lynton, Martock & Totnes fire stations; 

(vi) Introduction of variable fire appliance availability 
dependent on risk as set out in para 9.14. 

(b). That the Authority notes the arrangements for payments for 
On-call Firefighters as set out in section 6 of the report.

(c). that, in approving a new Service Delivery Operating Model, 
existing emergency response standards be maintained but an 
explicit performance target for meeting the first appliance 
attendance times for both incident types (house fires and 
road traffic collisions) on 75% of all occasions be set.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Feedback from the consultation responses has allowed the Service to 
re-shape an alternative proposal for the Service Delivery Operating 
Model under ‘Option 7 – Mix and Match.’ 
This option will contribute towards achieving HMICFRS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



recommendations in terms of improving efficiency, effectiveness and 
people aspects of our work.   
The recommended option aims to strike the balance between driving 
reform and enabling reallocation of resources to risk, specifically 
providing more prevention and protection activity.
This option also clearly demonstrates the Service’s aspiration to improve 
fire engine availability by increasing investment in a new On-call 
contract.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

 £4.031m capital savings

 £1.848m investment revenue

 Minimum £2.0m re-investment into prevention & protection 
activity

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

People Impact Assessments (which incorporate equalities, risks and 
benefits assessments [ERBAs]) carried out for all elements of new 
model for DSFRS staff.
Community Risk Assessments carried out for impact on communities.

APPENDICES A. The Consultation Institute Certificate of Readiness
B. ORS Consultation feedback report summary
C. Emergency Response maps of Devon and Somerset

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

A. DSFRS Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2018 – 2022
B. DSFRS Fire and Rescue Plan (FRP) 2018 – 2022
C. DSFRS Consultation Summary report and associated appendices
D. ORS Consultation feedback report 
E. DSFRS Option 7 Community Impact Assessment
F. DSFRS People Impact Assessment summary 
G. DSFRS Analytical Comparison of Service Delivery Operating 

Model Impacts Report
H. DSFRS Power-point presentation on the Service Delivery 

Operating Model 
I. Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 

Services (HMICFRS) report 2018 - 2019. 

Page 2



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Vision of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) is that 
‘Together we will work to end preventable fire and rescues emergencies, creating a safer 
world for you and your family.’  One of the ways the Service will do this is by ‘involving 
communities and colleagues in designing our services.’

1.2 The Service has recognised that the current, traditional delivery model does not fit the 
needs of the communities or the aspirations for a progressive, modern fire and rescue 
service. Many station locations and appliances are based on historical, fixed locations. In 
some areas there is an overprovision of resources, in other areas there are not enough. 
Operational duty systems are inflexible and are based solely on response rather than 
preventing emergencies from happening. The On-call model is based on financial reward 
for attending incidents, when incident numbers are reducing in line with the Service 
vision. Historical rules mean that all fire appliances have been crewed with a minimum of 
four firefighters which effects availability and response times, impacting on public safety, 
whilst restricting the opportunity for on-call staff to attend emergencies and increase their 
earnings.

1.3 The proposals in this paper are innovative, progressive and driven from staff and public 
feedback. They are designed to improve the reliability of emergency cover, in particular 
for On-call stations. The Service aims to remove resources such as appliances and 
stations that are not needed and invest heavily where we need an improved service. 

1.4 In terms of protection (business safety) and prevention (community safety), the Service 
aims to increase the number of community and business safety visits significantly by 
moving a pro
[...]


 Common Health and Wellbeing risks;

 The level of unavailability of On-call appliances;

 The historical distribution of Service Delivery Resources;

 An increase in the number of serious fires affecting commercial premises.

2.3. Further strategic planning work carried out during 2018 culminated in the production of 
the Service’s Fire & Rescue Plan (FRP), which set out the following relevant challenges 
amongst others within the Service Delivery function of the Service:

 Aligning resources to risk and prioritising prevention and protection activity;

 The current way fire stations and appliances are crewed;

 Service emergency response standards;

 The availability, recruitment and retention of On-call staff;

 The relocation of some stations, appliances and staff to areas where risk is greatest 
or where circumstances may have changed.

2.4. To address the risks from the Integrated Risk Management Plan and Fire & Rescue 
Plan, the Authority approved at its meeting on 28 June 2019 the Safer Together 
Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2: Reallocation of Resources for 
public consultation (Minute DSFRA/17 refers).

2.5. The following options were initially recommended to the Authority for public consultation 
purposes:

 Option 1.  8 Station closures

 Option 2.  8 Station closures and removal of 4 third fire engines

 Option 3.  8 Station closures, removal of 4 third and 4 second fire engines

 Option 4.  8 Station closures, removal of 4 third, 4 second fire engines and change of 
status to day crewing at 3 Whole-Time stations

 Option 5.  8 Station closures, removal of 4 third, 4 second fire engines, change of 
status to day crewing at 3 Whole-time stations and change of status to On-call at 
night only for some second fire engines

 Option 6.  8 Station closures, removal of 4 third, 4 second fire engines, change of 
status to day crewing at 3 Whole-Time stations, change of status to On-call at night 
only for some second fire engines and the in
[...]
ting response standards should be maintained and that in 
addition an explicit performance target for meeting the first appliance attendance times 
for both incident types (house fires and road traffic collisions) on 75% of all occasions 
should be set. Performance against this measure would then be publicly reported 
through the Audit & Performance Review Committee.

6. PROGRESS AGAINST INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN AND FIRE & 
RESCUE PLAN

6.1. Since the public consultation was launched in June 2019 the landscape has changed for 
the Service:
On-call terms and conditions 

6.2. Discussions with staff and their Representative Bodies (the Fire and Rescue Services 
Association (FRSA) and the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) have culminated in an ‘in 
principle’ agreement for a new On-call duty system that pays for availability by the hour, 
enhancing the pay of firefighters. This level of payment has previously been trialled 
across the Service and the results have shown increased availability of appliances. 
Academic research validated by the University of Gloucester in September 2019 has 
indicated that an increased payment would also improve retention of staff. Current levels 
of staff turnover costs the Service approximately £1.5m each year.

6.3. The proposed new ‘Pay for Availability’ duty system removes the need for a defined level 
of establishment, i.e. the number of On-call staff required at each fire station. This is 
because payment by the hour is only for the exact number of firefighters required to crew 
the fire engines. Staff will have freedom of choice and flexibility in how many hours of 
cover they provide. The cost of delivering the pay for availability system is therefore 
dependent upon the number of firefighters required to maintain availability of the specific 
number of fire engines required at any one time across the Service. Adopting the ‘Pay for 
Availability’ duty system would be a large net investment for the Service of £1.8 million 
(represe
[...]
s will 
build further trust and confidence in the approach when the public and staff are next 
asked for their views. Effectiveness and efficiency will be improved, as whilst there will 
be fewer fire stations and fire appliances, those that remain will have better availability 
and be more resilient. This, in turn, will enhance prevention, protection and response 
performance. It is anticipated that the improved terms and conditions for firefighters will 
have a positive impact on the ‘People’ areas identified in the recent HMICFRS report.

8. OPTION 7 SUMMARY
 Defer the decision to implement day crewing at Barnstaple, Exmouth & Paignton, 

subject to a revised 24/7 crewing model being agreed with the Fire Brigades 
Union, including roving appliances, before the end of the 19/20 financial year.

 Close Budleigh Salterton fire station and allow affected firefighters to respond 
from Exmouth fire station.  

 Relocate Topsham fire station to Service Headquarters with one fire appliance 
and relocate one of the fire appliances to Middlemoor fire station (both fire 
appliances to be relocated to Service Headquarters until an On-call crew can be 
established at Middlemoor). 

 Remove the third fire appliances from Bridgwater, Taunton, Torquay & Yeovil

 Remove the second fire appliances from Crediton, Lynton, Martock & Totnes 

 Introduce variable fire appliance availability dependant on risk   

9. OPTION 7 DETAIL 
Introduction of new shift/rota instead of moving Exmouth, Paignton and 
Barnstaple to day crewing.

9.1. Rather than move to a day crewed system for Exmouth, Paignton and Barnstaple, 
positive discussions with representative bodies indicate that an alternative Whole-time 
shift and a new Day Duty shift would result in the Service significantly increasing staff 
productivity in prevention and protection activity. Therefore, any decision to move to a 
day crewed model can be deferred until the end of the 2019/20 financial year. In the 
event that it is not pos
[...]
 be 
returning in late 2020/early 2021 and will be expecting to see how those areas for 
improvement have been addressed.

12.3. The outcomes of the public consultation have been independently reviewed and have 
been considered, with the purpose of the consultation to allow the public and staff an 
opportunity to comment on the proposals and present other ideas as to how the Service 
may be able to meet those requirements, outcomes and benefits. Option 7 aligns with 
the Service Vision, in particular ‘involving communities and colleagues in designing our 
services.’

12.4. At its meeting on 28 June 2019, the Authority agreed to include an Option 7 for 
consultation. This gave a valuable opportunity for consultees to respond within the 
confines of the proposals identified by the Service as meeting the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan requirements, mixing and matching the elements to allow the public to 
influence the outcomes. The options appraisal section of this paper reflects that 
feedback and demonstrates that implementation of a revised set of proposals based on 
those elements that have been subject to consultation will satisfy the risks identified in 
the Integrated Risk Management Plan, many of the HMICFRS findings and the 
objectives of the Fire and Rescue Plan. 

12.5. The adoption of Option 7 will result in the following benefits, helping us become ‘Safer 
Together:’

 An efficient, effective delivery model that actively reduces community and 
commercial risks whilst improving the response to emergencies;  

 Improved fire appliance availability;

 Increased flexibility, reward, recruitment & retention of the On-call workforce;

 A choice of duty systems for Whole-time staff;

 Cultural reform;

 Increased productivity; and

 Increased public safety

LEE HOWELL
Chief Fire Officer

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



On behalf of the Consultation Institute  

For Pre-Consultation of 

Safer Together  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Servic
[...]
osed immediately without hindering operations in any way.  

Removal of third fire engines 

The third fire engines at Bridgwater, Taunton, Torquay and Yeovil are described as “an asset not to be 

got rid of”. Those at Bridgwater and Yeovil have apparently been recently used and all are “in a 

position to support other stations in the area of responsibility”. 

Removal of second fire engines 

The respondent assumes that the second fire engines at Crediton, Lynton, Martock and Totnes and 

never used and so accepts their removal.   

Change of status to day or night crewing 

The respondent believes that the Chief Fire Officer can and should make changes to ‘Operational 

Procedures’ such as this without public consent.  

Roving fire engines 

Questions are asked around the crewing levels, costs, accountability and location of a roving fire 

engine. The respondent is also concerned that the crew will be considered the ‘Nomad Squad’ or 

‘Appliance without Portfolio’ and not taken as seriously as those on other appliances – and that “the 

call and response times might be questionable to an incident thus making it difficult to assess the 

outcome of other crews and appliances”. They suggest the adoption of a (BA) Crew Bus to convey 

firefighters from station to incident (as is currently used in Germany).  

Other suggestions 

The respondent also makes the following suggestions: 

Combe Martin Fire Station could be considered for closure as it is well-supported by 

Ilfracombe Fire Station;  

Hatherleigh Fire Station could be considered for closure as it is well-supported by 

Oakhampton, North Tawton, Holsworthy and Chumleigh Fire Stations;  

Bampton Fire Station could be considered for closure as it is well-supported by Dulverton, 

Wiveiscombe and Tiverton Fire Stations;  

Hinkley Point is 6.6 miles from Nether Stowey Fire Station and 11 miles from Bridgwater Fire 

Station, meaning “as response times go, there is little in it”. Cover is also available fr
[...]
vice Delivery Operating Model) - Outcomes of Consultation on Reallocation of Resources
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/20/1
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/20/1
	Appendix C to report DSFRA/20/1




Minutes of the meeting


DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Extraordinary Meeting)

10 January 2020 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Buchan, Clayton, Coles, Colthorpe, 
Doggett, Drean, Eastman, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Napper, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Redman, 
Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Tuffin, Vijeh, Way, Wheeler (Vice-Chair) and Yabsley.

DSFRA/30  Questions and Petitions from the Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, questions were asked by members of the public 
and answers given as summarised below:

Question from Gideon Amos OBE asking the Authority to take into account 
the strength of feeling in Taunton Deane on the proposed reduction of fire 
engines based at Taunton fire station.
Answer by the Chair that the consultation on the proposed new Service 
Delivery Operating Model had run for a twelve-week period from 3 July to 22 
September 2019.  The proposal for removal of the third appliance from 
Taunton fire station had featured as part of the consultation.  Responses to 
the consultation had been subject to independent analysis and would be 
considered by the Authority as part of its decision making process.
Question from Councillor Paul Millar (East Devon District Council) on 
whether the Authority would consider delaying implementation of any 
recommendations arising from the recent consultation pending appointment 
of a government Minister for Fire Services and clarity on future funding 
provision.
Answer by the Chair that Kit Malthouse MP was currently the Minister of 
State for Crime, Policing and the Fire Service, having been appointed to that 
position on 25 July 2019.  The proposals subject to consultation were aimed 
at achieving a better alignment of Service resources to risk together with 
providing an increase in prevention and protection work.  Future funding 
provision was not a principal driver and there would be no advantage in 
delaying consideration of any changes.

DSFRA/31 Addresses by Representative Bodies
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Authority received addresses from:

the Fire & Rescue Services Association recognising the need for change 
but commenting that change should be based on sound rationale, 
implemented in the right way and should be sustainable.  The FRSA had 
welcomed the opportunity to work with both the Authority and the Service 
during the consultation period, with FRSA Members being satisfied that the 
consultation was clear.  The FRSA expressed its expectation that any 
changes introduced should result in improvements to the service.
the Fire Brigades Union welcoming the proposals before the meeting as 
being an improvement on the initial proposals but still expressing concerns 
over day-crewing at wholetime stations and in relation to what the FBU 
considered to be minimum numbers to crew fire engines in the interests of 
public and staff safety.  



The FBU indicated that it was supportive of proposals for enabling more 
prevention and protection work and for investing some financial reserves into 
front-line services. 

DSFRA/32 Safer Together Programme (Service Delivery Operating Model) - Outcomes of 
Consultation on Reallocation of Resources
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/20/1) on 
proposals for a new Service Delivery Operating Model stemming from the outcome of 
the public consultation undertaken from 3 July to 22 September 2019 on seven 
options previously approved by the Authority for the purposes of public consultation.  
The consultation had attracted 3,818 completed consultation questionnaires, 205 
written submissions, 381 e-mail responses and five petitions with a total of 43,644 
signatures.  All responses to the consultation had been subject to independent 
analysis, the outcome of which was appended to the report.
The consultation was around proposed measures to address those risks identified in 
the Authority’s approved Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) by better aligning 
resources to risk and prioritising prevention and protection activity.  The proposals 
set out in the report had been developed in light of the consultation responses 
received, specifically to Option 7 which allowed a “mix and match” approach to 
elements in the other six options approved by the Authority for consultation purposes 
and which, in summary, related to station closures, removal of fire engines and the 
introduction of revised crewing arrangements.
Since the launch of the consultation, the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
(“the Service”) had received the report of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its inspection of the Service 
earlier in the year.  This report had identified a number of areas for improvement 
which the proposals, if approved, would help address.  Additionally, since launching 
the consultation, the Service had:

 reached an “in principle” agreement with representative bodies on a new 
“pay for availability” on-call duty system;

 assessed the impact of successful trials of aggregate crewing at two on-call 
stations;

 commenced initial discussions with representative bodies on changes to the 
existing whole-time rota system; and

 been advised, via the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, of 
a 1.7% increase in central government grant funding and a partial funding of 
firefighter pension funding pressures which had improved the overall 
financial picture for 2020-21.

The proposals set out in report DSFRA/20/1 would, if approved, secure benefits in 
delivering:

 an efficient, effective delivery model that actively reduces community and 
commercial risk while improving responses to emergencies;

 increased fire engine availability;

 increased flexibility, reward, recruitment and retention of the on-call 
workforce;

 a choice of duty systems for whole-time staff;

 the start of cultural reform;



 increased productivity; and

 increased public safety.
An additional recommendation to those printed in report DSFRA/20/1 was circulated 
at the meeting.  At the commencement of the debate, the Authority agreed to 
consider each of the recommendations individually.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Trail seconding:

“deferral of the decision to implement day crewing at Barnstaple, Exmouth 
and Paigton, subject to a revised 24/7 crewing model, including roving 
appliances, being agreed with the Fire Brigades Union before the end of the 
2019-20 financial year”.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED by 25 votes for, with one 
abstention.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Clayton seconding:

“approval of the closure of Budleigh Salterton fire station, with affected 
firefighters allowed to respond from Exmouth fire station”.

Councillor Biederman sought to propose, with Councillor Bown seconding, an 
AMENDMENT to the motion to defer closure of Budleigh Salterton fire station.  It was 
considered, however, that the proposed amendment would have the effect of 
negating the motion before the Authority and as such was contrary to the provisions 
of Standing Order 21 (11). 
There being no further, valid, amendments proposed the motion was then put to the 
vote and declared CARRIED, by 23 votes for, 2 against and with one abstention.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Clayton seconding:

“the relocation of Topsham fire station to Service Headquarters and the 
relocation of one fire appliance to Middlemoor fire station (both existing 
Topsham fire engines to be relocated to Service Headquarters until an on-call 
crew can be established at Middlemoor).

Councillor Thomas sought to propose an AMENDMENT to add the words 
“with a report on the proposed disposal of the Topsham site to be presented 
to the Authority at a future date” 

to the motion before the Authority.  Councillors Drean and Clayton indicated their 
acceptance of this and the altered motion was accepted in accordance with Standing 
Order 21 (15).   
The altered motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED by 17 votes for to 5 
against, with 5 abstentions.
The meeting then adjourned at 12.30pm, reconvening at 12:40pm.
On reconvening, Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Saywell seconding:

“removal of the third fire engines from Bridgwater, Taunton, Torquay and 
Yeovil”.

At the commencement of the debate on removal of the third fire engine from 
Bridgwater, Taunton, Torquay and Yeovil fire stations, Councillor Redman sought to 
propose an AMENDMENT to the Motion.  This was not, however, seconded.  
Councillor Healey then expressed the view that, instead of removal of the third fire 
engine, it might instead be replaced by a Rapid Intervention Vehicle.  



The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that replacement of the third fire engine with a 
Rapid Intervention Vehicle would still amount to overprovision to address the risks 
identified in those areas.  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer went on to say that it might be possible, however, to 
replace the third fire engine with an alternative vehicle (for example, a light 4 x 4 
pump) at each of the stations, potentially with limited firefighting capability but which, 
more significantly, could be used to transport additional firefighters to incidents 
should this be necessary, in-keeping with addressing the risks identified for those 
areas.  
In light of this, Councillor Healey proposed, with Councillor Peart seconding an 
AMENDMENT to the motion:

“to delete the word “removal” at the beginning of the motion, insert the word 
“replacement” at the beginning of the motion and insert the words “with 
alternative vehicles” at the end of the motion”.

Councillors Drean and Saywell indicated their acceptance of this and the altered 
motion was accepted in accordance with Standing Order 21 (15).   
The altered motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED, unanimously.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Saywell seconding:

“removal of the second fire engines from Crediton, Lynton, Martock and 
Totnes fire stations”.

Councillor Way proposed, with Councillor Coles seconding, an AMENDMENT to the 
motion:

“ to delete the word “Crediton” from the motion”.
The amendment was put to the vote and declared LOST, by 15 votes against, 7 for 
and with one abstention.
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and declared CARRIED by 18 votes 
for to 6 against.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Buchan seconding:

“introduction of variable fire engine availability dependent on risk as set out in 
paragraph 9,14 [of report DSFRA/20/1]”.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED by 16 votes for to 5 against.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Peart seconding:

“that the Authority notes the arrangements for payments for on-call firefighters 
as set out in section 6 [of report DSFRA/20/1]”.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED, unanimously.
Councillor Drean MOVED, with Councillor Thomas seconding:

“that, in approving a new Service Delivery Operating Model, existing 
emergency response standards be maintained but an explicit performance 
target for meeting the first appliance attendance times for both incident types 
(house fires and road traffic collisions) on 75% of all occasions be set”.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED, unanimously.



Councillor Buchan MOVED, with Councillor Peart seconding:
“that the Audit & Performance Review Committee be tasked with reviewing 
existing performance measures and developing any additional measures 
necessary to enable performance monitoring against the expected 
improvements derived from better resource distribution according to trisk, 
including (but not limited to):

(i) on-call fire engine availability;
(ii) emergency response standards against the target set; and
(iii) levels of prevention and protection activity”.

The motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED, unanimously.
It was, therefore, RESOLVED:

(a). that, having taken account of analysis of the outcome of the consultation 
on the reallocation of resources to support the new Service Delivery 
Operating Model, the following be approved:

(i) deferral of the decision to implement day crewing at Barnstaple, 
Exmouth and Paignton subject to a revised 24/7 crewing model, 
including roving appliances, being agreed with the Fire Brigades 
Union before the end of the 2019-20 financial year;

(ii) closure of Budleigh Salterton fire station, with affected firefighters 
allowed to respond from Exmouth fire station;

(iii) relocation of Topsham fire station to Service Headquarters and 
relocation of one fire appliance to Middlemoor fire station (both 
existing Topsham fire engines to be relocated to Service 
Headquarters until an on-call crew can be established at 
Middlemoor), with a report on the proposed disposal of the 
Topsham site to be presented to the Authority at a future date;

(iv) replacement of the third fire engines at Bridgwater, Taunton, 
Torquay and Yeovil with alternative vehicles;

(v) removal of the second fire engines from Crediton, Lynton, Martock 
and Totnes; and

(vi) introduction of variable fire engine availability dependent on risk, as 
set out in paragraph 9.14 of report DSFRA/20/1;

(b). that the arrangements for payments for on-call firefighters as set out in 
section 6 of the report be noted;

(c). that, in approving a new Service Delivery Operating Model, existing 
emergency response standards be maintained but an explicit performance 
target for meeting the first appliance attendance times for both incident 
types (house fires and road traffic collisions) on 75% of all occasions be 
set;

(d). that the Audit & Performance Review Committee be tasked with reviewing 
existing performance measures and developing any additional measures 
necessary to enable performance monitoring against the expected 
improvements derived from better resource distribution according to risk, 
including (but not limited to):

(i) on-call fire engine availability;



(ii) emergency response standards against the target as set in (c) 
above; and

(iii) levels of prevention and protection activity.

 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 2.17 pm


